## 505177113 11/06/2018

EPAS ID: PAT5223881

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JIANHUA YU	03/01/2018
MICHAEL CALIGIURI	02/23/2018
STEVEN DEVINE	02/26/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CYTOIMMUNE THERAPEUTICS, LLC	
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE	
Internal Address:	CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15811608

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (650)856-3710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650)856-3700

**Email:** ipdocketing@foley.com, nbalaban@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113086-0661
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTOINETTE F. KONSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Antoinette F. Konski/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2018

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page1.tif source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505177113 REEL: 047421 FRAME: 0722

source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page3.tif
source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page4.tif
source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page5.tif
source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page6.tif
source=113086-0661\_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 047421 FRAME: 0723

#### ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration (the value of which exceeds \$25.00 US dollars), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventors **Jianhua Yu**, with an address at 1295 Donahey Street, Columbus, Ohio 43235, United States of America, **Michael Caliguiri**, with an address at 460 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43210, United States of America, and **Steven Devine**, with an address at 320 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43210, United States of America (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

CytoImmune Therapeutics, LLC
Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

### FLT3 DIRECTED CAR CELLS FOR IMMUNOTHERAPY

as set forth in

[X] U.S. Patent Application No. <u>15/811,608</u>, filed <u>November 13, 2017</u>,

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

Page 1 of 6

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this 15t day of North, 2018

State of \_\_\_ County of

On 03/01/2018, before me, 2000 J. Hopks When Abue

Date Here insert Name and Title of the Officer (Notary Public)

personally appeared JIANHUA YU

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature :

Signature of Notary Public

ROBERT J. HARRIS Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 07-15-22

Place Notary Son

Executed this 23rd day of Fores	
,	The Qui
	MICHAEL CALIGINAL
State of	
County of	·
On, before n	ile,
Date	Here insert Name and Title of the Officer (Notary Public)
personally appeared MICHAEL CALL Name(s) of Sig	
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed of this he/she/their executed the same in his/her/their authorized s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ont.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR	Y that the foregoing purngraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	° CP
Signature	
Signature of Notary Public	See Loose Certificate Attachment
	Carrier Sine Francis

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature/2

Signature of Notary Public

Roger E. Lenning

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 11-12-2020

Agreed and Accepted By:	CYTOIMMUNE THERAPEUTICS, LLC
Executed this 81% day of MAGE	H 2018.
	Ruhad Isail
	Signature
	RYCHARD T. SANTULLY
	Printed Name
	GEO
	Title

State of NEW JERSEY	
County of TON WOUTU	
On 8714 Marc H before	e me, DEGORAL J HATKINS
Date 2018	Here insert Name and Title of the Officer (Notary Public
personally appeared RICHAR	io T. Santorra
Name(s) of S	Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

## **DEBORAH J HATKINS**

ID # 2389310 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires September 9, 2019

# ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

o traceres, are not the authorities, accuracy	, or various or distribution term.
State of California	. }
County of Los Angeles	. }
name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within he)she/they executed the same in (is)	the same a series comments are a desired from the formation.
which the person(s) acted, executed the	e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	Y under the laws of the State of California that crect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  A Public Signature (No	CANDACE PARRA COMM.#2074148 m Notary Public Seal)  CANDACE PARRA COMM.#2074148 m Notary Public Seal)
APPATTONIAL APPANAL MATERIAL	DISTRICTIONS FOR CONTRACTOR TO THE FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT  ASSIGNMENT WOOLD WILL TO THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM  This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document) 1334 14 1508 (Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
Number of Pages 6 Document Date 2/23//8	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  ☑ Individual (೫)  ☐ Corporate Officer	notarization.  Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. ke/she/shey, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
(Title) □ Partner(s)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Attorney-in-Fact

Trustee(s)

**RECORDED: 11/06/2018** 

Other\_

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

PATENT

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

REEL: 047421 FRAME: 0730